parties, including Union Generale Aremienne de Bienfaisance (“UGAB Suisse”), a Swiss Association

and numerous local chapters and districts throughout the world.  Contributions with donor restrictions

totaling $3,501,155, recognized as revenue by a related party in a prior period, were transferred to the

Organization in 2018.  The opening balance of net assets with donor restrictions has been restated

accordingly.

15 - RESTATEMENT

In prior periods, certain board designated funds were reported as net assets with donor purpose and

time restrictions totaling $7,206,539 and endowments in perpetuity totaling $5,422,393. In prior

periods, accumulated depreciation on contributions of real estate restricted in perpetuity was reported

as a reduction of net assets without donor restriction totaling $9,309,076. Additionally, accumulated

unrealized gains on investments was reported as net assets without donor restrictions totaling

$24,088,137. The opening balance of net assets has been restated to reflect the correct classification

as follows:

Net Assets

Without Donor

Restrictions

Net Assets With

Donor

Restrictions Total Net Assets

Balance, December 31, 2017 as

reclassified (See Note 2): $   (1,770,412) $  249,517,387 $  247,746,975

Board designated funds reported

with purpose or time restriction 7,206,539 (7,206,539) -

Board designated funds reported

as endowments in perpetuity 5,422,393 (5,422,393) -

Accumulated depreciation on

contributions of real estate

restricted in perpetuity 9,309,076 (9,309,076)

Unrealized gain on investments as

of December 31, 2017 (24,088,137) 24,088,137 -

 (2,150,129) 2,150,129 -

Balance, December 31, 2018 as

restated $   (3,920,541) $  251,667,516 $  247,746,975

ARMENIAN GENERAL BENEVOLENT UNION

(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22

16 - SUBSEQUENT EVENT

In December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) surfaced. The spread of COVID-19

around the world in the first quarter of 2020 has caused significant volatility in U.S. and international

markets, accordingly, through the date of issuance, the Organization has suffered significant

diminution in the fair value of its investments. There is significant uncertainty around the breadth and

duration of business disruptions related to COVID-19, as well as its impact on the U.S. and